Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the rate contributed by participating entities for
the HIC OPEB will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by
the Virginia General Assembly which was 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rate.
From July 1, 2022 on, employers are assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined
contribution rates.  Based on those assumptions, the HIC OPEB’s Program’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of eligible
employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total HIC OPEB liability.

h) Sensitivity – The following presents the employers proportionate share of the net HIC OPEB
liability using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the employer’s proportionate share of
the net HIC OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point
lower (5.75%) or 1% point higher (7.75%) than the current discount rate.

1%
Decrease
(5.75%)

Current
Discount

Rate
(6.75%)

1%
Increase
(7.75%)

Employer's proportionate share of
the net HIC OPEB liability 55,383,443$ 49,141,862$ 43,851,032$

i) Payables – At June 30, 2023, the School Board component unit owed $439,543 to the VRS HIC
Program due to the timing of when contractually required contribution payments become due.

158

County of Chesterfield, Virginia
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

F. Summary of Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources by OPEB Plan

 Component
Unit

Governmental Business-type School
Activities Activities Total Board

Deferred Outflows of Resources related to OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 1,221,601$   118,138$   1,339,739$   904,451$
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 548,096   - 548,096 -

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 732,534   70,842  803,376   448,127
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 2,642,411   - 2,642,411 -
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   1,614,387
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 911,468   71,564  983,032   106,867

Deferred change in assumptions:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 2,256,076   218,180  2,474,256  2,445,455
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 3,843,291   - 3,843,291 -
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -   -   1,435,685
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   760,400
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 429,313   33,709  463,022   50,336

Deferred change in proportionate share:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -   -   2,909,175
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   1,402,607
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 389,901   30,614  420,515   266,136

Deferred contributions:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -   -   4,937,179
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -   -   2,209,987
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 1,316,020   103,328   1,419,348  146,180

Total deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB 14,290,711$   646,375$   14,937,086$   19,636,972$

Primary Government

159

County of Chesterfield, Virginia
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

 Component
Unit

Governmental Business-type School
Activities Activities Total  Board

Deferred Inflows of Resources related to OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program 49,325$
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool 1,273,882
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 719,224$   56,468$   775,692$   84,327

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 7,530,407   728,252  8,258,659  25,729,237
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 2,662,425   - 2,662,425 -
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -  -  2,003,100
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -  -  817,874
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 461,763  36,257   498,020   54,141

Deferred change in assumptions:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 7,925,435   766,453  8,691,888  7,663,318
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust - Line of Duty 3,375,101   - 3,375,101 -
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -  -  125,492
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -  -  1,985,768
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 1,121,145   88,028  1,209,173  131,452

Deferred change in proportionate share:
VRS cost-sharing Teacher Health Insurance Credit Program -   -  -  427,011
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan - Teachers' Pool -   -  -  192,649
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 35,719  2,804   38,523   108,686

Total deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 23,831,219$   1,678,262$   25,509,481$   40,646,262$

Primary Government

Enterprise funds Water Wastewater
 Non-major

Airport Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources related OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 54,572$   61,863$   1,703$   118,138$

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 32,726  37,093   1,023  70,842
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 29,983  40,206   1,375  71,564

Deferred change in assumptions
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 100,785  114,250   3,145  218,180
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 14,122  18,939   648   33,709

Deferred change in proportionate share
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 12,825  17,200   589   30,614

Deferred contributions:
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 43,290  58,051   1,987  103,328

Total deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB 288,303$   347,602$   10,470$   646,375$

160

County of Chesterfield, Virginia
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Enterprise funds Water Wastewater
 Non-major

Airport Total

Deferred Inflows of Resources related to OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 23,659$   31,724$   1,085$   56,468$

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 336,408  381,347  10,497   728,252
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 15,189  20,370   698   36,257

Deferred change in assumptions:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 354,055  401,348  11,050   766,453
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 36,880  49,456   1,692   88,028

Deferred change in proportionate share:
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 1,174   1,578   52   2,804

Total deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 767,365$   885,823$   25,074$   1,678,262$

Internal Service funds
 Vehicle and

Communications
 Risk

Management  Total

Deferred Outlfows of Resources related to OPEB

Deferred investment experience:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 27,291$   3,289$   30,580$

Deferred OPEB difference between expected and actual:
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 16,363  1,975  18,338
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 19,661  5,701  25,362

Deferred change in assumptions
Other Postemployment Benefit Trust 50,401  6,078  56,479
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 9,260  2,686  11,946

Deferred change in proportionate share:
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 8,410  2,438  10,848

Deferred contributions:
VRS cost-sharing Group Life Insurance Plan 28,387   8,232  36,619